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Implementation of
Programme

1290. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA: Will the Minister ofr PRO-GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state,

20-Point

(a) whether it is a fact that considerable shortfall in the achievement of targets set for some of the major components of the 20-Point Programme during 1985-86 has been reported;

(b) if so, which are these areas and the shortfall in the targets achiev<
ed for the 20-Point Programme;

(c) the States which have shown unsatisfactory performance in the implementation of the programmes and the reasons therafor; anq

(d) the steps Government propose to take to accelerate the process of implementation of the Programme?

THE MINISTER OF PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI A. B. A.
GHANI KHAN CHOUDHURY): (a) and (b) No, Sir. A statement giving the percentage achievement for the year 1985-86 in respect of the points/ items covered in the Monthly Progress Report iz attached. [See Appendix CXXXVIII, Annexure No. 37].
Only in respect of 3 items viz. Integrated Rural Development Programme (Item No. 3-A), Bonded Labour Rehabilitation (Item No. 6) and Sub-Centres (Item No. 14-B) the performance is rated as ‘Poor ie. below 80 per cent of the target.

(c) The following States, in overall ranking registered less than 80 per cent achievement; Assam Bihar, Jammy & Kashmir, Kerala Manipur, Meghalaya, ‘Nagaland, Orissa, Tripura and West Bengal. Major reasons for the shortfall are. (i) inadequate infrastructural facilities and administrative arrangements, (ii) difficulties in regard to land acquisition including forest land, (iii) shortage of funds, (iv) shortage of construction material and (v) difficulties in the identification of old beneficiaries for second dose of assistance, ete,
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(d) From time to time, Government of India takes up the matter with the States for speedy implementation of the programme,
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Frak
Crash of a Canberra Aircraft

1292, SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA:. Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Canberra fighter aircraft of the Indian Air Force crashed on the HAL airport recently while or a training flight; and

(b) whether Government have conducted any inquiry into the circumstances of the crash; if so, what are the details thercof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI ARUN SINGH): (a) No, Sir,
No Canberra aircraft crashed at HAL airport. Howcver, on 24th March, 1986, a Canberra aircraft of the Indian Air Force was damaged while landing at the HAL airfield in Bangalore.

(b) A Court of Inquiry has investigated the cause of this accideai, Its report is being finalised. The findings, however, cannot be disclosed in the public interest,

Restrictions on promotions to Joint
Secretary o

1203, DR, SHYAM SUNDAR MO-
UAPATRA. Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state:

(a) whether il is a fact that under new reforms Government have restricted promotivns to Joint Secre-
laries to only 50 per cent of those ccming up for empanelment; and

(b) whether Government propose to evolve a different system for pro-
ruotions, based on fulfilinent of minimum conditions, rather than percentages?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM). (a) No,
Sir. The assessment of the suitability of officers for appointment to posts at the level of Joint Secretary at the Centre is based strictly on the record and performance of the officers.

(b) In view of answer to (a) above, the question cdoes not arise, However, it may be stated that as part of the an-going administrative reforms, it is now being considered whether a common and vigorous assessment of suitability of IAS officers for senior rosts both at the Cenfre and in the .
States may be adopted. No dccision has so far been taken in this regard.

Abolition of Freight Equalisation
Scheme

1294, SHRIMATI KANAK MUKH-
ERJEE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) what steps have been or are being taken by Government to abolish Freight Equalisation Scheme which is in force since 1957; and

(b) whether Government are aware that the said scheme has crippled the .
industry in the eastern region in general and in West Bengal in particular?

